



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RUSSELL E. PLANITZER and LTP
FUND II, L.P.,

Defendants-Below/Appellants,

v.

MARBEEK REVOCABLE TRUST,
HARVEST GROWTH CAPITAL LLC,
HARVEST GROWTH CAPITAL II LLC,
SATURN PARTNERS LP III and SPLP II
OPPORTUNITY LP,

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.

No. 434, 2018

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE,

C.A. No. 11580-VCL

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
Randall J. Baron
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 231-1058

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (Bar No. 5012)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below Appellees

DATED: October 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Background to the Merger.....	5
B. Major Stockholder Approval and Adoption of the Merger Agreement	8
C. The Court of Chancery Puts Plaintiffs’ Strong Complaint Against the VC Directors on a Fast Track Toward Trial.....	11
D. Planitzer and LTP Join in Seeking to Shut Down the Class Action	13
E. Plaintiffs Overcome Litigation Obstacles Authorized by Planitzer and LTP	15
F. The Court of Chancery Rules that Planitzer and LTP Waived the Right to Participate in a Class-Wide Recovery.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY FOUND THAT PLANITZER AND LTP WAIVED THE RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE IN ANY FUTURE CLASS-WIDE RECOVERY	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope of Review	19

C. Merits of Argument.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE(S)
<i>Aeroglobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.3d 428 (Del. 2005)	20
<i>Baio v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 410 A.2d 502 (Del. 1979)	19
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	19
<i>Realty Growth Inv'rs v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982)	19
<i>Rose v. Cadillac Fairview Shopping Ctr. Properties (Delaware) Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 782 (Del. Super. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Rose v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 676 A.2d 906 (Del. 1996).....	20
<i>Zimmerman v. Customers Bank</i> , 94 A.3d 739 (Del. 2014)	19
